Neural network approach to 5G digital modulation
recognition under a priory uncertainty of parameters
Bohdan Kotyk1,†, Denys Bakhtiiarov1,2,†, Bohdan Chumachenko1,*,†, Yuliia Burmak1,†,
Serhii Chumachenko1,† and Oleksandr Lavrynenko1,†
1State University “Kyiv Aviation Institute”, Liubomyra Huzara Ave., 1, Kyiv, 03058, Ukraine
2State Scientific and Research Institute of Cybersecurity Technologies and Information Protection, Maksym Zalizniak Str., 3/6, Kyiv,
03142, Ukraine
Abstract

Systems of Navigation and Motion Control (MSNMC), 2018, pp. 271–274. doi:10.1109/MSNMC.
2018.8576260.
[2] B. Kotyk, D. Bakhtiiarov, O. Lavrynenko, B. Chumachenko, V. Antonov, V. Fesenko, V. Chupryn,
Neural network approach to 5g digital modulation recognition, in: Proceedings of the Workshop
on Cyber Hygiene Conflict Management in Global Information Networks, volume 3925 of CEUR
Workshop Proceedings, 2025, pp. 82–92. URL: https://ceur-ws.org/Vol-3925/paper07.pdf.
[3] D. Bakhtiiarov, O. Lavrynenko, N. Lishchynovska, I. Basiuk, T. Prykhodko, Methods for assess-
ment and forecasting of electromagnetic radiation levels in urban environments, Informatyka,
Automatyka, Pomiary w Gospodarce i Ochronie Środowiska 11 (2021) 24–27. doi:10.35784/
iapgos.2430.
[4] D. Bakhtiiarov, B. Chumachenko, O. Lavrynenko, V. Chupryn, V. Antonov, Distribute load among
concurrent servers, in: CEUR Workshop Proceedings, volume 3826, CEUR-WS.org, 2024, pp.
260–266. URL: https://ceur-ws.org/Vol-3826/short15.pdf.
[5] O. Sushchenko, et al., Integration of MEMS inertial and magnetic field sensors for tracking power
lines, in: International Conference on Perspective Technologies and Methods in MEMS Design
(MEMSTECH), 2022, pp. 33–36. doi:10.1109/MEMSTECH55132.2022.10002907.
[6] S. Jawhar, C. E. Kimble, J. R. Miller, Z. Bitar, Enhancing cyber resilience with ai-powered cyber
insurance risk assessment, in: 2024 IEEE 14th Annual Computing and Communication Workshop
and Conference (CCWC), 2024, pp. 0435–0438. doi:10.1109/CCWC60891.2024.10427965.
[7] A. A. Sunna, T. Sultana, N. Kshetri, M. M. Uddin, Assesscica: Assessing and mitigating financial
losses from cyber attacks with role of cyber insurance in post-pandemic era, in: 2025 13th
International Symposium on Digital Forensics and Security (ISDFS), 2025, pp. 1–6. doi:10.1109/
ISDFS65363.2025.11012092.
[8] D. Bakhtiiarov, B. Chumachenko, O. Lavrynenko, V. Antonov, Evaluating the uav’s communication
channels energy availability in the context of enemy electronic countermeasures, 2024 IEEE
7th International Conference on Actual Problems of Unmanned Aerial Vehicles Development,
APUAVD 2024 - Proceedings (2024) 159–164. doi:10.1109/APUAVD64488.2024.10765900.
[9] N. Yehorov, M. Zaliskyi, B. Chumachenko, D. Bakhtiiarov, A method for deterministic signal
detection on the background of noise based on the neural network, in: Proceedings of the 2024
IEEE 5th KhPI Week on Advanced Technology (KhPIWeek), IEEE, Kharkiv, Ukraine, 2024, pp. 1–6.
doi:10.1109/KhPIWeek61434.2024.10878073.

[12] R. Odarchenko, V. Pevnev, A. Pinchuk, O. Polihenko, Optimization of the integrated video
surveillance system with elements of data analysis, CEUR Workshop Proceedings 3925 (2025)
47–63. URL: https://ceur-ws.org/Vol-3925/paper05.pdf.
[13] M. Abdollahi, R. Sabzalizadeh, S. Javadinia, S. Mashhadi, S. S. Mehrizi, A. Baniasadi, Automatic mod-
ulation classification for nlos 5g signals with deep learning approaches, in: Proceedings of the 2023
10th International Conference on Wireless Networks and Mobile Communications (WINCOM),
IEEE, Istanbul, Turkiye, 2023, pp. 1–6. doi:10.1109/WINCOM59760.2023.10322928.
[14] G. Tonn, J. P. Kesan, L. Zhang, J. Czajkowski, Cyber risk and insurance for transportation
infrastructure, Transport Policy 79 (2019) 103–114. URL: https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/
article/pii/S0967070X18307248. doi:10.1016/j.tranpol.2019.04.019.
[15] S. J. Aljarrah, S. Cherbal, A. Mashaleh, J. A. Karaki, A. Gawanmeh, On the comparative analysis of
trends in cybersecurity risk assessment, governance, and compliance frameworks, in: 2024 Interna-
tional Jordanian Cybersecurity Conference (IJCC), 2024, pp. 136–142. doi:10.1109/IJCC64742.
2024.10847280.
[16] P. Sadhukhan, J. Bhaumik, Automatic modulation classification using convolutional neural network
with batch normalization: A novel approach, in: Proceedings of the 2024 4th International
Conference on Computer, Communication, Control & Information Technology (C3IT), IEEE,
Hooghly, India, 2024, pp. 1–4. doi:10.1109/C3IT60531.2024.10829439.
[17] D. I. Putra, S. Ekariani, Enhancing the coexistence of 802.11 wlan and 5g networks using a
multi-task learning with convolutional neural network model, in: Proceedings of the 2024 2nd
International Symposium on Information Technology and Digital Innovation (ISITDI), IEEE,
Bukittinggi, Indonesia, 2024, pp. 167–172. doi:10.1109/ISITDI62380.2024.10796737.
[18] K. S. Mayer, C. Müller, J. A. Soares, F. C. C. de Castro, D. S. Arantes, Deep phase-transmittance rbf
neural network for beamforming with multiple users, IEEE Wireless Communications Letters 11
(2022) 1498–1502. doi:10.1109/LWC.2022.3177162.
[19] M. Zaliskyi, et al., Model building for diagnostic variables during aviation equipment maintenance,
in: International Scientific and Technical Conference on Computer Sciences and Information
Technologies (CSIT), 2022, pp. 160–164. doi:10.1109/CSIT56902.2022.10000556.
[20] B. Shamasundar, S. Venkatesh, G. D. Surabhi, A. K. R. Chavva, Ai-aided opportunistic quantization
for channel aging mitigation and fronthaul overhead reduction in o-ran systems, in: Proceedings
of the 2024 IEEE 100th Vehicular Technology Conference (VTC2024-Fall), IEEE, Washington, DC,
USA, 2024, pp. 1–5. doi:10.1109/VTC2024-Fall63153.2024.10757837.
[21] O. Solomentsev, M. Zaliskyi, T. Herasymenko, O. Kozhokhina, Y. Petrova, Efficiency of operational
data processing for radio electronic equipment, Aviation 23 (2020) 71–77. doi:10.3846/aviation.
2019.11849.
[22] J. Pihlajasalo, et al., Deep learning ofdm receivers for improved power efficiency and coverage,
IEEE Transactions on Wireless Communications 22 (2023) 5518–5535. doi:10.1109/TWC.2023.
3235059.
[23] X. Chen, X. Wang, H. Zhao, Z. Fei, Deep learning-based joint modulation and coding scheme recog-
nition for 5g new radio protocols, in: 2022 IEEE 22nd International Conference on Communication
Technology (ICCT), 2022, pp. 1411–1416. doi:10.1109/ICCT56141.2022.10072789.
[24] M. Zaliskyi, Y. Petrova, M. Asanov, E. Bekirov, Statistical data processing during wind generators
operation, International Journal of Electrical and Electronic Engineering and Telecommunications
8 (2019) 33–38. doi:10.18178/ijeetc.8.1.33-38.
[25] G. Dede, A. M. Petsa, S. Kavalaris, E. Serrelis, S. Evangelatos, I. Oikonomidis, T. Kamalakis,

2018, pp. 175–178. doi:10.1109/DESSERT.2018.8409122.
[28] O. Solomentsev, M. Zaliskyi, O. Kozhokhina, T. Herasymenko, Efficiency of data processing for UAV
operation system, in: IEEE 4th International Conference on Actual Problems of Unmanned Aerial
Vehicles Developments (APUAVD), 2017, pp. 27–31. doi:10.1109/APUAVD.2017.8308769.
[29] P. Ruijie, A. Sali, L. Li, M. Z. Mohyedin, S. Qahtan, Evaluation of personal radiation exposure
from wireless signals in indoor and outdoor environments, IEEE Access 13 (2025) 106489–106510.
doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2025.3579085.
[30] T. Song, C. Lim, A. Nirmalathas, Performance analysis of a 28 ghz wideband analog radio-over-fiber
fronthaul with channel nonlinearity compensation, Journal of Lightwave Technology 42 (2024)
7588–7595. doi:10.1109/JLT.2024.3416046.
[31] O. Solomentsev, M. Zaliskyi, O. Zuiev, Estimation of quality parameters in the radio flight support
operational system, Aviation 20 (2016) 123–128. doi:10.3846/16487788.2016.1227541.
[32] M. H. Rahman, M. Shahjalal, Y. M. Jang, Ensemble classifier based modulation recognition
for beyond 5g massive mimo (mmimo) communication, in: 2021 International Conference on
Artificial Intelligence in Information and Communication (ICAIIC), 2021, pp. 483–487. doi:10.
1109/ICAIIC51459.2021.9415269.
[33] E. S. Hidalgo, J. Xavier Salvat Lozano, J. A. Ayala-Romero, A. Garcia-Saavedra, X. Li, X. Costa-Perez,
Memorai: Energy-efficient last-level cache memory optimization for virtualized rans, in: 2024 IEEE
International Conference on Machine Learning for Communication and Networking (ICMLCN),
2024, pp. 25–30. doi:10.1109/ICMLCN59089.2024.10624821.
[34] O. Lavrynenko, R. Odarchenko, G. Konakhovych, A. Taranenko, D. Bakhtiiarov, T. Dyka, Method
of semantic coding of speech signals based on empirical wavelet transform, in: 2021 IEEE 4th
International Conference on Advanced Information and Communication Technologies (AICT),
2021, pp. 18–22. doi:10.1109/AICT52120.2021.9628985.
[35] M. Khalid, S. Omatu, A neural network based control scheme with an adaptive neural model refer-
ence structure, in: [Proceedings] 1991 IEEE International Joint Conference on Neural Networks,
1991, pp. 2128–2133 vol.3. doi:10.1109/IJCNN.1991.170702.